

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

WAGES AND WHITE LION  
INVESTMENTS, LLC d/b/a TRITON  
DISTRIBUTION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG  
ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

No. 21-60766

**OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S EMERGENCY  
MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING REVIEW**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
LINDSEY POWELL  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7235  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 616-5372*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
I. The Tobacco Control Act’s Regulation Of New Tobacco Products .....	4
II. Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS).....	6
III. FDA’s Denial Of Petitioner’s Application To Market Flavored E-Cigarette Products .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Petitioner’s Motion Rests On The Incorrect Premise That A “Stay” Of FDA’s Denial Order Would Allow Petitioner To Lawfully Market Its Products. ....	11
II. Petitioner’s Objections To FDA’s Denial Order Misunderstand The Governing Statute And The Extent To Which Petitioner Failed To Provide Reliable Evidence Satisfying The Public-Health Standard For Approval Of New Tobacco Products.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>American Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA:</i>	
379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019) .....	7, 8
399 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2019), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i>	
<i>In re Cigar Ass’n of Am.</i> , 812 F. App’x 128 (4th Cir. 2020).....	8
 <i>In re Cigar Ass’n,</i>	
812 F. App’x 128 (4th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9
 <i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,</i>	
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	6, 7
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
<i>Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,</i>	
Pub. L. No. 111-31, div. A, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009) .....	1, 4
§ 2(1), 123 Stat. at 1777 .....	1, 5
§ 2(4), 123 Stat. at 1777 .....	2
§ 2(15), 123 Stat. at 1777 .....	1, 5
21 U.S.C. § 331(d) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(2) .....	26
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(1) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(1)-(2) .....	1, 4, 11
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(2)(A)(i)(I).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2).....	1, 5
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)(A).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4).....	1, 6, 9, 25

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(5)(A).....19

**Legislative Material:**

155 Cong. Rec. S5999 (daily ed. June 3, 2009) .....5

**Other Authorities:**

Alex M. Azar & Scott Gottlieb,  
*We Cannot Let E-Cigarettes Become an On-Ramp for Teenage Addiction*,  
Wash. Post, Oct. 11, 2018 .....7

FDA, *Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS)  
and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization,  
Guidance for Industry* (Apr. 2020), <https://go.usa.gov/xMsKh>.....9

81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) .....7

Order, *American Acad. of Pediatrics*,  
No. 18-883 (D. Md. Aug. 12, 2019), Dkt. No. 132 .....8
